Floating
interest

Within
1 year

1 to
5 years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company
2021
Asset
Loans to subsidiaries 1.8 – 2.8 – 18,421 – 18,421

Liabilities
Bank loans 1.8 – 1.9 (2,760) – – (2,760)
Lease liabilities 3.8 – (34) (77) (111)

2020
Asset
Loans to subsidiaries 1.7 – 4.3 – 18,849 – 18,849

Liabilities
Bank loans 1.9 – 2.2 (5,984) – – (5,984)
Lease liabilities 3.8 – (26) (59) (85)

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

		  The Group and Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

		  For variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
Group Company

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021
Variable rate instruments (77) 77 (14) 14

2020
Variable rate instruments (102) 102 (30) 30

Notes to the
Financial Statements

New Toyo International Holdings Ltd  Annual Report 2021 125

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

30.	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk

		  The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies in
which these transactions primarily are denominated are the Singapore dollar (“SGD”), United Arab
Emirates dirham (“AED”), United States dollar (“USD”), Vietnamese dong (“VND”), Australian dollar
(“AUD”) and Malaysia ringgit (“MYR”).

		  The Group has a policy that governs the hedging of foreign currency risk exposure. The Group’s